condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income
statement data for the year ended January 29, 2005 and the thirty-nine weeks ended October 29, 2005 give effect to the offering, the TPG
Subscription, the New Term Loan, the Conversion and the Redemptions as if they had occurred on February 1, 2004 and January 30, 2005,
respectively. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of October 29, 2005 give effect to the offering, the TPG
Subscription, the New Term Loan, the Conversion and the Redemptions as if they had occurred on October 29, 2005.

The historical results presented below are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period. This information
should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Consolidated Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and our financial
statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

6

Table of Contents

Year Ended

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

February 3,
2001(1)

February 2,
2002

February 1,
2003

January 31,
2004

January 29,
2005

October 30,
2004

October 29,
2005

  (In thousands, except share and per share data)
Income Statement Data
Revenues  $  825,975  $  777,940  $  768,344  $  689,965  $ 804,216  $  540,592  $  663,263
Cost of goods sold(2)   458,205   454,491   472,262   440,276   478,829   316,636   371,948

Gross profit   367,770   323,449   296,082   249,689   325,387   223,956   291,315
Selling, general and administrative expense   307,569   303,448   301,718   280,464   287,745   205,327   226,180
Other charges(3)   4,130   —   —   —   —   —   —

Income (loss) from operations   56,071   20,001   (5,636)  (30,775)  37,642   18,629   65,135
Interest expense (net)   36,642   36,512   40,954   63,844   87,571   66,116   53,878
(Gain) loss on debt refinancing   —   —   —   (41,085)  49,780   —   —
Insurance proceeds   —   —   (1,800)  (3,850)  —   —   —
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   7,500   (5,500)  (4,200)  500   600   —   1,600

Net income (loss)   11,929   (11,011)  (40,590)  (50,184)  (100,309)  (47,487)  9,657
Preferred stock dividends   (26,484)  (30,442)  (33,578)  (26,260)  (13,456)  (10,092)  (10,092)
Net loss applicable to common shareholders   (14,555)  (41,453)  (74,168)  (76,444)  (113,765) $ (57,579)  (435)
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic and diluted   11,728   11,744   11,780   11,927   12,205   12,197   12,586
Loss per share

Basic and diluted  $ (1.24) $ (3.53) $ (6.30) $ (6.41) $ (9.32) $ (4.72) $ (0.03)

Pro forma interest expense (net)(4)   $ 16,513   $ 14,664
Pro forma net income (loss)(4)   $ (29,251)   $ 48,671
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)(4)

Basic
Diluted

Pro forma income per share(4)
Basic   $   $
Diluted   $   $

As of
January 29, 2005

  As of October 29, 2005

Actual

Pro Forma(4)

   (In thousands)
Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents  $   23,647  $   28,421  $   18,585
Working capital   12,168   63,309   62,916
Total assets   278,194   350,298   339,374
Total long-term debt and preferred stock   669,733   710,223   295,000
Stockholders’ deficit   (581,712)  (578,355)  (164,613)

(1) Fiscal year 2000 consisted of 53 weeks compared to 52 weeks in all other fiscal years. Net sales for the fifty-third week increased fiscal 2000 sales by $10.8 million.
(2) Includes buying and occupancy costs.
(3) Represents charges incurred in connection with the discontinuance of Clifford & Wills, a catalog business.
(4) Pro forma numbers give effect to (i) the sale by us of   shares of our common stock at an assumed public offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the estimated price

range set forth on the cover to this prospectus, and (ii) the TPG Subscription, the New Term Loan, the Conversion and the Redemptions, as if the offering and those transactions had

[…]

given effect to it in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations. However, the unaudited pro forma condensed
balance sheet gives effect to the charge as if it occurred on October 29, 2005.

Preparation of the pro forma financial information is based on assumptions deemed appropriate by our management. The pro forma
information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the above transactions had been
consummated at the beginning of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for
future periods. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Selected
Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

29

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of October 29, 2005

Actual
October 29, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 28,421   $ (9,836)(1)  $ 18,585
Merchandise inventories   160,669   —   160,669
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   26,578   —   26,578
Refundable income taxes   9,320   —   9,320

Total current assets   224,988   (9,836)   215,152

Property and equipment—at cost   271,637   —   271,637
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (159,547)   —   (159,547)

Property and equipment, net   112,090   —   112,090

Other assets   13,220   (1,088)(2)   12,132

Total assets   $ 350,298   $ (10,924)  $ 339,374

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 97,446   $ —   $ 97,446
Other current liabilities   62,613   (9,443)(3)   53,170
Federal and state income taxes   1,620   —   1,620

Total current liabilities   161,679   (9,443)   152,236

Deferred credits   56,751   —   56,751
Long-term debt   617,423   (322,423)(4)   295,000
Preferred stock   92,800   (92,800)(5)   —
Stockholders’ deficit   (578,355)   413,742 (6)   (164,613)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 350,298   $ (10,924)  $ 339,374

30

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended January 29, 2005

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended October 29, 2005

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

  (In thousands except for per share data)
Revenues:

Net sales  $ 778,295  —   778,295  $643,149  —   643,149
Other   25,921  —   25,921   20,114  —   20,114

   804,216  —   804,216   663,263  —   663,263
Cost of goods sold, including buying and

occupancy costs   478,829  —   478,829   371,948  —   371,948

Gross profit   325,387  —   325,387   291,315  —   291,315
Selling, general and administrative expenses   287,745  —   287,745   226,180  —   226,180

Income from operations   37,642  —   37,642   65,135  —   65,135
Interest expense—net   87,571  (71,058)(7)(8) 16,513   53,878  (39,214)(7)  14,664
Loss on refinancing of debt   49,780(8)  —   49,780   —   —   —

Income (loss) before income taxes   (99,709)  71,058  (28,651)  11,257  39,214  50,471
Income taxes   600  —   (9)  600   1,600  200 (9)  1,800

Net income (loss)   (100,309)  71,058  (29,251)  9,657  39,014  48,671
Preferred stock dividends   (13,456)  13,456 (10)  —   (10,092) 10,092 (10) —

Net income (loss) applicable to common

shareholders   (113,765)  84,514  (29,251)  (435) 49,106  48,671
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic and diluted   12,205   12,586
Loss per share

Basic and diluted  $ (9.32)   $ (0.03)

31

Table of Contents

J. CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

(1) Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents give effect to (a) receipt of the net proceeds of this initial public offering of common stock as of

October 29, 2005, estimated at $327.8 million, after deduction of the estimated underwriting discount and offering expenses of $27.2